SD-1250 and SD-1600 Series Smoke Dampers
Product Bulletin
Code No. LIT-1201592
Issued January 30, 2014
Supersedes October 14, 2013
Johnson Controls provides a leakage-rated damper for
life safety smoke management systems that meets
new UL leakage testing procedures and fits your size

electric actuator.
Table 8: Smoke Damper Ordering Template1
Ordering Code Number S S - w w w x h h h
Application S = Smoke
Blade Operation O = Opposed (greater than 12 inches)
P = Parallel
Blade Type
G = Class I Airfoil (SD-1630)
W = Class II Triple-V (SD-1620)
E = Class I Aluminum Frame and Blade
      (SD-1250)
Bearing/Seal S = Standard (stainless steel/silicone)
Actuator Type
A = 120 VAC 250°F
B = 24 VAC 250°F
C = 120 VAC 350°F
D = 24 VAC 350°F
G = 24 VDC 250F Modulating (class I Airfoil only)2
O = Pneumatic 250F (8-13# spring range)
P = Pneumatic 350°F (8-13# spring range)
Q = Pneumatic Modulating (class I Airfoil only)
       250°F (8-13# spring range)2
Width Dimensions 008 to 144, 1-inch increments
Height Dimensions 006 to 096, 1-inch increments
Factory-installed
Options See Table 10 for selection and combinations.
1. Standard product includes the actuator mounted outside the air stream on a 12 in. wide side plate. Only certain damper and
actuator combinations have been evaluated and found suitable for volume control use. As such, only use dampers marked
Also Suitable For Use As Volume Control Damper for volume control applications.
2. These dampers are Also Suitable For Use As Volume Control Damper for volume control applications.
SD-1250 and SD-1600 Series Smoke Dampers Product Bulletin6
Panel Size
Maximum size and area limitations are determined by
past UL testing. Future testing may include additional
actuators or expand present limits. Actual damper size
is 1/4 in. less than nominal. For example, a damper
ordered 24 in. wide x 32 in. high is shipped 23-3/4 in.
wide x 31-3/4 in. high.
Options
Transitions
Smoke dampers have round or oval connections for
low or medium pressure.
Round connections are a minimum of 4 in. (102 mm) in
diameter. The rectangular size of the damper is 2 in.
(51 mm) larger than the connection dimension ordered.
Smoke dampers supplied with oval connections are a
minimum of 6 in. wide x 4 in. high (152 mm x 102 mm).
The rectangular size of the damper is 2 in. (51 mm)
larger than the width and height of the connection
dimensions.
Note: The maximum dimension of the transition is
070 x 094 in.
Table 9: Panel Size Limits
Damper Width x Height, in. (mm)
SD-1620
Maximum, 1 Panel 36 (914) x 72 (1,829)
Multiple Panels 36 (914) x 48 (1,219)
SD-1630
Maximum, 1 Panel 32 (813) x 72 (1,829)
Multiple Panels 32 (813) x 48 (1,219)
SD-1630 Modulating
Maximum, 1 Panel 32 (813) x 48 (1,219)
SD-1250
Maximum, 1 Panel 36 (914) x 48 (1,219)
Table 10: Option List1
1. Dampers have a maximum of two factory-installed
options.
Code Option Description
E Exact size, no undercut
I Factory Installed Blade Position Switch Kit2
2. One kit provided per damper opening, not one kit per
actuator or shipped section.
L 20 gauge galvanized steel sleeve, 20 in. length